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This report is the first in a series of Census analysis for the City. The immediate report is a comparison of the 2000 to 2010 Decennial Censuses, providing a
snapshot of the City’s demography and housing for the City as a whole by City area and census tract. Generally it follows a format for a similar study comparing
the 2000 and 1990 censuses entitled Allentown 2000. The report includes tables and text and a 2010 census tract map. The Census Bureau modified three
census tract boundaries. As the map illustrates, comparability is possible by combining tracts in the following manner:
Year /Tract 2010 2000
1.01 and 1.02 1
96 2and3
97 11 and 13
Identifying the changes is facilitated on the map through different colored boundaries.

Terms

To better understand the tables the following definitions are provided.

Family—A family consists of a householder and one or more other people living in the same household who are related to the householder by birth, marriage, or
adoption. All people in a household who are related to the householder are regarded as members of his or her family.

Household-A household includes all the people who occupy a housing unit. (People not living in households are classified as living in group quarters.) A housing
unit is a house, an apartment, a mobile home, a group of rooms, or a single room that is occupied (or if vacant, is intended for occupancy) as separate living

quarters.

Housing Units-A housing unit is a living quarters in which the occupant or occupants live separately from any other individuals in the building and have direct

access to their living quarters from outside the building or through a common hall. Housing units are usually houses, apartments, mobile homes, groups of
rooms, or single rooms that are occupied as separate living quarters. They are residences for single individuals, groups of individuals, or families who live
together. A single individual or a group living in a housing unit is defined to be a household. Additional details about housing for the elderly population and group
homes are provided in the section “Housing for the Older Population.”

Hispanic or Latino Origin-The terms “Hispanic,” “Latino,” and “Spanish” are used interchangeably.

Race-The classifications are self- described emanating from census forms. The Office of Management and Budget requires five minimum categories (White, Black
or African American, American Indian, or Alaska Native, Asian, and Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander) for race. With the Office’s approval a sixth
category, “Some Other Race,” has been added and is described below.

Some Other Race—Includes all other responses not included in the “White,” “Black or African American,” “American Indian or Alaska Native,” “Asian,” and
“Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander” race categories described above. Respondents reporting entries such as multiracial, mixed, interracial, or a Hispanic,

Latino, or Spanish group (for example, Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or Spanish) in response to the race question are included in this category.

Two or More Races—People may choose to provide two or more races either by checking two or more race response check boxes, by providing multiple
responses, or by some combination of check boxes and other responses.

Source: Modified from, 2010 Census Summary File 2010 Census of Population and Housing, Appendix B.




2010 Census Tract Boundary Map
Allentown PA
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2000 Census Tract Boundary Map
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Summary
Table A: Total Population by Sex and Age

City of Allentown
The City’s population grew by more than 10% between 2000 and 2010
o Slightly more than half (51.8 %) of Allentown’s population is female.
e During the 2010-2000 census period, the population grew younger,
having more than 26% of its population under the age of 18, an increase
of 1.4%.
e Correspondingly, the population over 64 declined by 3.2% to only 11.9%
of the City’s total.

City Area

e Center City and Mid City areas grew by more than 14% and
exceeded the city growth rate. Center city had the highest
youth percentage, comprising more than 32% of the area’s population,
an increase 1.5% over 2000.

e Center City had the smallest percentage of 64+ persons, nearly
half the city rate (6.6% vs. 11.9%)

o The highest elderly area rate is the West End at 19.0%, which also
had the lowest rate of youth at 15.2%.

Census Tracts
e Census Tract 23.01 grew the greatest, at more than 25% due to
new residential construction.

e Supporting Center City’s growth rate, are Census Tracts 97
(former tract 11 and 13) and 17 growing by more than
21% and 21.6%, and 16, growing at more than 17%.

e The under 18 population composed more than 30% in 10
tracts of the population compared to the city’s rate of 26.2%.
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Figure 1: Change in Population
2010-2000
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Figure 2: Age Distribution
2010 - 2000
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TABLE A: TOTAL POPULATION BY SEX AND AGE

2010
AREA

2000

2010

ALL PERSONS

2000 Change

%
Change

PERCENT FEMALE

2010 2000

2010

PERSONS UNDER 18
1
|
I

Percent 2000

Percent

PERSONS OVER 64
1
|

2010 Percent! 2000 Percent

Total City
East Side
Center City
South Side
Mid City
West End

118,032
15,155
38,665
28,849
16,633
18,730

106,632
14,868
33,671
26,385
14,555
17,153

11,400
287
4,994
2,464
2,078
1,577

10.7
1.9
14.8
9.3
14.3
9.2

51.8
51.9
50.0
51.8
52.4
54.9

52.1
52.0
50.0
51.4
54.0
56.1

30,937
3,780
12,590
7,274
4,438
2,855

2621
24.9]
326!
25.21
26.7}
15.21

26,394
3,674
10,481
6,317
3,332
2,590

24.8
24.7
31.1
23.9
22.9
15.1

14,021
2,096
2,540
3,486
2,344
3,555

11.91 16,141
13.8 2,467
6.6 3,206
12.11 3,715
141} 2,878
19.0! 3,875

15.1
16.6

9.5
14.1
19.8
22.6

TRACTS

Census Tract 1.01
Census Tract 1.02
Ttl 1.01 +.02
Census Tract 96
Census Tract 4
Census Tract 5
Census Tract 6
Census Tract 7
Census Tract 8
Census Tract9
Census Tract 10

Census Tract 97
Census Tract 12
Census Tract 14.01
Census Tract 14.02
Census Tract 15.01
Census Tract 15.02
Census Tract 16
Census Tract 17
Census Tract 18
Census Tract 19
Census Tract 20
Census Tract 21
Census Tract 22.01
Census Tract 22.02
Census Tract 23.01
Census Tract 23.02

3,661
4,150
7,811
7,344
3,548
2,646
6,243
4,056
4,083
1,852
3,151

3,551
2,463
7,226
2,143
6,625
6,612
3,822
4,872
4,621
4,459
5,151
7,023
4,379
4,183
7,134
3,034

7,412
7,456
3,431
2,252
5,766
3,449
3,615
1,655
2,819

882
2,047
2,929
2,213
6,398
2,146
6,033
6,042
3,259
4,006
4,043
4,001
4,479
6,075
4,410
4,017
5,686
3,040

51.4
51.4
51.4
52.4
51.3
48.6
52.1
51.7
50.6
48.1
51.0

738
969
1,707
2,073
1,080
908
1,850
1,444
1,404
640
1,151

i
202
233
219
282
304!
34.3)
29.6)
35.6]
34.4
34.6|
36.5]

293!
16.2]
24.9|
17.0|
28.51
208
35.61
35.0]
315
2.0l
30.01
26.6}
19.5:

8.2]
18.0}
12.41

493
59
1,089
1,007
366
164
659
263
247
130
135

i
13.5|
14.41
1391
13.7}
10.3]
6.2
10.6|
65!
6.0l
7.0}
43|

12.1

3.1
10.4)
21.71
12.0
12.3]

5.0l

6.2]
5.1}
5.4

5.71
13.1]
13.8!
19.6i
204}
22.31

Sources:

2010: 2010 Census, United States Census Bureau,Tables P12 Sex by Age
2000: 2000 Census, United States Census Bureau,Tables QT 1 and DP1, Summary File 1 (SF1)
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Tables B and C: Population by Race and Hispanic Culture Flgure 3: Compostlon Of Populatlon

City of Allentown ' : 2010 - 2000

e  Allentown’s diversity has grown between the censuses. Racially it is
less white, and more minority. Culturally, Allentown’s Hispanic presence
grew substantially during the period by more than 26,000 persons or
93.6%,
composing 42.8% of the City’s population.

In absolute terms, all racial minorities grew, with Blacks growing by
6442
persons, or 77%. On a percentage basis all groups grew with the
exception of Asians, which declined by .1%, increasing in absolute terms
by

98 persons.

City Area

e Center City was home the largest number of Blacks (2440),
and Eskimo-American Indian (490) as well as almost half of the
City’s Hispanic population (23,560 of a total of 50,461).
South Allentown had the greatest number of Asian, Native Hawaiian, Racial Groups Hispanic Culture

and Pacific Islanders (801 of 2597).
The highest percentage White representation was in the Figu re 4: 2010 Non_white Distribution

West End at 84.2%. .
of Population
45.5

Tracts

e Hispanics constituted more than 2/3rds of Tracts 5,7, 8, 10, 16 and 17.
e Blacks were almost 20% of Tract 5.

e Asians etc. represented 6.7% of Tract 23.01 up from 3.3% in 2000.

29 1
L. 1

153
111
6.1

East Side Center City South Side  Mid City West End
Areas




TABLE B: POPULATION BY RACE and HISPANIC CULTURE
TOTAL POPULATION WHITE I BLACK ESKIMO-AMERICAN INDIAN | ASIAN, NATIVE HAWAIIAN-1 SOME OTHERRACE | TWO OR MORE RACES| HISPANIC
! | PACIFICISLANDER | !

2010 2010 2000 Change| 2010 2000 Change! 2010 2000 Change! 2010 2000 Change! 2010 2000 Change! 2010 2000 Change! 2010 2000 Change| 2010 2000 2010-2000
CITY TOTAL 118,032 106,632 11,400| 69,061 77,361 -8,3001 14,812 8,370 6,442l 893 356 5371 2,597 2,499 981 24,756 14,260 10,4961 5913 3,786 2,127|50,461 26,058 24,403
East Side 15,155 14,868  287| 9,730 11,113 -1,383{ 1,614 1,081 533: 74 34 40: 332 321 11} 2,651 1,665 986: 754 654 100| 5,747 3,374 2,373
Center City 38,665 33,671 4,994 16,391 18,844 -2,453} 6,582 4,158 2,424: 189 301: 531 638 -107: 12,075 8,054 4,021} 2,596 1,788 808| 23,560 14,595 8,965
South Side 28,849 26,385  2,464| 18,026 20,288 -2,262 3,202 1,689  1,513I 112 78 341 919 -1181 5518 2,719 2,7991 1,190 692  498|11,571 4,835 6,736
Mid City 16,633 14,555 2,078| 9,150 11,163 -2,013} 2,378 1,100 1,278: 163 44 119} 285 3711 1,531 2,180: 945 432 513| 7,466 2,659 4,807
West End 18,730 17,153 1,577 15,764 15,953 1,036 342 54 1 801 291 428 220  208| 2,117 595 1,522
TRACTS
1.01 3,661 2,531 341 1 476 165 1,052
1.02 4,150 2,838 391 12 183 1,247
Ttl .01+.02 7,811 7,412 5369 5,968 23 348 2,299
7,344 7,456 4,361 5,145 I e ! 51 ! I 406 3,448
3,548 3,431 2,005 2,188 ! ! 2 ' ! 1,688
2,646 2,252 1,069 963 14 157 1,759
6,243 5,766 3,687 4,039 ! ! 21 I 267 2,982
4,056 3,449 1,724 1,979 ! | 87 | 32 2,671
4,083 3,615 1,559 1,742 62 286 2,617
1,852 1,655 672 803 30 I 125 1,213
3,151 2,819 1,229 1,283 77 216 2,105
11 882 494
13 2,047 1,228
11and13| 3,551 2,929 622| 1,543 1,722
2,463 2,213 250 1,009 1,188
7,226 6,398  828| 4,410 5,095
2,143 2,146 -3 1,810 1,999
6,625 6,033 592| 3,499 4,206
6,612 6,042 570 4,620 4,949
16 3,822 3,259 563 1,532 1,876
17 4,872 4,006 866 2,060 2,647
18 4,621 4,043 578 1,989 2,453
19 4,459 4,001 458 2,749 3,400
20 5151 4,479  672| 2,478 3,120
21 7,023 6,075  948| 3,923 4,643
22.01 4,379 4,410 31| 3,580 4,143
22.02 4,183 4,017 166| 3,551 3,675
23.01 7,134 5,686 6,009 5,316
23.02 3,034 3,040 -6 2,624 2,819

2010: United States Census Bureau,Tables P3,P4, SF 1
2000:United States Census Bureau Table DP1, SF 1
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TABLE C: POPULATION BY RACE, PERCENT IN EACH RACIAL CATEGORY AND HISPANIC ORIGIN

TOTAL POPULATION WHITE | BLACK I|ESKIMO-AMERICAN | ASIAN,NATIVE | SOME TWO OR | HISPANIC
H INDIAN ' HawanaNn- |
 EEEE— T

OTHER RACE| MORE RACES

, | PACIFIC ISLANDER |
% % lw %l % % % % % %
AREA 2010 2000 CHANGE % CHANGE 200012010 2000i 2010 2000 | 2010
City Total 118,032 106,632 11,400  10.7 7251125 78] 08 . 22 23 | 210 134 50 36
East Side 15155 14,868 287 19 771106 731 05 A 22 220 1175 121 50 a4
Center City 38665 33671 4,994  14.8 56.0117.0 1231 13 . 14 19 1312 2391 67 53
South Side 28,849 26,385 2,464 9.3 7691111 64 04 . 28 35 1191 103) 41 26
Mid City 16,633 14,555 2,078 143 7671143 76] 10 . 17 20 1223 105! 57 30
West End 18,730 17,153 1,577 9.2 2 930155 2. 03 . 35 20 143 171 23 13
TRACTS:
1.01 3,661 93 03 37 45
1.02 4,150 9.4 03 19 4.4
TH.01402 1 | 7811 7412 . 5104 s 03 . 28 . 61 45
9%  2and3 | 7,344 7456 . 120 9. 0.7 . 16 . 5.5
3,548 3,431 . 89 5. 0.6 . 1.9 . 7.0
2,646 2,252 19.2 05 . 12 . 5.9
6,243 5766 : 114 621 03 . 3.0 . 43
4,056 3,449 14.8 21 . 17 . 8.0
4,083 3,615 16.7 15 . 21 . 7.0
1,852 1,655 19.9 16 . 23 . 6.7
3151 2,819 17.2 24 . 2.0 . 6.9
1 882
13 2,047
11and 13| 3,551 2,929
2463 2,213
7,26 6,398
2,143 2,146
6,625 6,033 9.8
6,612 6,042 9.4
16 3,822 3,259 17.3
17 4872 4,006 216
18 4621 4,083 143
19 4459 4,001 11.4
20 5151 4,479 15.0
21 7,023 6,075 15.6
2.01 4379 4,410 0.7
2.02 4183 4,017 41
23.01 7134 5,686 255
23.02 3034 3040 -6 02

2010: United States Census Bureau,Tables P3,P4, SF 1
2000: United States Census Bureau Table DP1, SF 1
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TABLE D: Households

City of Allentown

e The number of households grew slightly by 1.9%, less than the city growth
between the censuses. Family households grew by more (6.2%)
than the overall household rate constituting 62.3% of all households an increase
of 2.5% over 2000.

Both persons per household and family grew, households by .22 and families by
.29 persons respectively.

City Area
e Households increased the greatest in the West End (8.3%), and decreased

the greatest in Mid City (-2.2%). The highest percentage of family households was
in Center City (66.7%).

Census Tracts

e The greatest percentage of additional households was Census Tract 23.01 (26.7%)
followed by Census Tract 97 (14.2%).

Tract 97 also had the greatest increase in family households (27.5%) followed by
Tract 23.01 (20.4%).

Tracts 7 and 8 have the largest household sizes of 3.45 and 3.50 persons.

Figure 5: Percent of Family
Households

City EastSide Center South Mid City West
City Side End

City and Areas

In 2010 there were 8 tracts with an average household size of 3 persons or more, compared to 2000 with only 3.




TABLE D: HOUSEHOLD S AND FAMILIES
2010 2000 HOUSEHOLDS FAMILY HOUSEHOLDS AVERAGE PERSONS PER| AVERAGE PERSONS
Census  Census % % % OF ALL HOUSEHOLDS HOUSEHOLD PER FAMILY

Tract Tract 2000 Change 2010 2000 Change 2010 2000 2010 2000 2010 2000
AREA
City 42,032 1.9 26,683 25,127 6.2 62.3 59.8 2.6 2.4 3.3 3.0
East Side 5,944 -1.7 3,777 3,873 2.5 64.6 65.2 NA 2.4 NA 3.0
Center City 11,796 2.4 8,055 7,264 10.9 66.7 61.6 NA 2.7 NA 3.2
South Side 11,035 1.6 7,207 6,802 6.0 64.3 61.6 NA 2.4 NA 3.0
Mid City 6,565 2.2 3,560 3,241 9.8 55.4 49.4 NA 2.2 NA 2.9
West End 6,692 8.3 4,084 3,947 3.5 56.4 59.0 NA 2.2 NA 2.8
1.01 924 57.4 2.3 2.9 NA
1.02 1,053 66.6 2.6 3.2 NA
Ttl .01+.02 1 . 1,977 ) 62.0 NA ) NA 2.9

% 2and3 : 1,800 ) 67.8 2.7 3.3

821 ) 69.7 3.0 ) 3.6 3.5
527 ' 71.4 3.4 ) 3.9 3.8
1,574 ) 72.7 2.9 ) 3.4 3.2
894 ) 76.1 3.5 ) 3.8 3.5
851 ) 73.0 3.5 ) 3.9 3.7
544 ) 374 : 68.0 3.2 ) 3.8 3.7
964 ) 649 67.5 3.2 ) 3.8 3.6
11 398 ' 2.9
13 937 ' 3.3
97 11and13| 1,525 1,335 ) ) NA
12 587 575 . : : : 2.8
14.01 2,807 2,775 ) ) ' ) 3.0
14.02 971 968 . ) ' ' 2.8
15.01 2,480 2,472 . ) ) ' ) 2.9
15.02 2,794 2,689 ) ) ' ! ' 2.8
16 1,126 1,128 . ) ) ' . 3.5
17 1,441 1,446 . : ' . 3.4
18 1,637 1,629 . ' ' ' 3.2
19 1,899 1,842 ) ) ' ) ) 2.9
20 1,792 1,881 : ' ) ) 3.2
21 2,731 2,842 : ) : ) ) 3.1
22.01 1,948 2,008 . . : ) ) 2.8
22.02 898 971 : ) ) ) ) 2.9
23.01 3,205 2,530 ) ) ) 2.8
23.02 1,195 1,183 . ) ) ) 2.6

2010: 2010 United Stgtes Census Bureau, DP1
2000: United States Census Bureau, 2000 Census, DP1, SF 1
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Figure 6 Vacancy Rate 2010 - 2000

TABLE E: HOUSING UNITS ) 14.6
City of Allentown
The city’s housing stock grew by 961 units or 2.1%, while its vacancy rate
increased slightly by about .3% to 8.8%.
The owner occupancy rate declined to 48.6% a difference of 4.6% from 2000’s
level.

The number of persons in group quarters grew increase by 1.5% to 5070.

8.5
m 2010
City Area 6.2 -8 o 2000
e The West End experienced the greatest absolute and percentage growth ) 5.7 )
in housing units, growing by 10.6% or 741 units, while Mid City showed I 39
the greatest absolute decline with a modest 36 units or -.5%. .

Owner occupancy was highest in the West end at 64.3% and the lowest

in Center City of 33.4%. Both areas showed declines of 4% and 8.9% respectively.

In Center City vacancy rates declined by almost 2%, while they increased

by 2% in the West End. . . L

In Mid City persons living in group quarters increased by about 22%, to City  EastSide Czlintter S;:Lh Mid City West End

326 persons. The greatest number of persons living in group Citz and Areas

quarters is in the West End amounting to 2850 an increase of 6.5%. R R
Census Tracts Figure 7: Percent Owner Occupied
e Tract 23.01 had the greatest housing unit rate and number increase totaling 745, 2010 - 2000

an increase of 28%. The second highest number of new additional units was Tract 80.0

15.02 with 151. Tract 5 increased by 6.8% amounting to 54 units.

Census Tracts 97 (former Tracts 11 and 13) and 9 showed vacancies decline by 70.0

5.8%. Vacancy rates increased the greatest in Census Tracts 23.01 and 96 (former

Tracts 1 and 2) by 5.7% and 5% respectively.

Owner occupancy declined in every census tract, several by double digits. 50.0

The greatest declines were in Tracts 7 and 9 with reductions of 13.7 and

12.3 percent.

Group quarters residents were the highest in tracts 22.02 with 2338 most 30.0

of which includes college students, and Tract 12 with 1083 including the Lehigh

County Prison which increasing by only .2% from its 2000 level. 20.0

60.0

40.0

10.0

0.0
East Center South Mid City West
Side City Side End

City and Areas




TABLE E: HOUSING UNITS

CITY AREA

City Total
East Side
Center City
South Side
Mid City
West End
2010
Tract
1.01
1.02
Ttl.01+.02 1
2and3

2000

Tract
4

F

11and 13

22.01
22.02
23.01
23.02

TOTAL HOUSING UNITS

%
2010 2000 Change Change
46,921 45,960 961 2.1
6,420 6,441 -21 -0.3
13,831 13,809 22 0.2
11,955 11,700 2.2
7,007 7,043 -36 -0.5
7,708 6,967 10.6

1,801
1,644
3,445
2,975
1,284
849
2,298
1,300
1,358
631
1,190
1,777
645
3,011
1,013
2,617
3,016
1,265
1,583
1,949
1,994
2,062
2,951
2,075
987
3,406
1,240

3,407 1.1
3,034
1,278 0.5
795 6.8
2,227 3.2
1,302 -0.2
1,388 -2.2
669 -5.7
1,251
1,668 6.5
641 4 0.6
3,004 0.2
1,006 0.7
2,598 0.7
2,865 53
1,282
1,591 -0.5
1,944 0.3
1,926 3.5
2,104 -2.0
3,013 -2.1
2,090 -0.7
1,004 -1.7
2,661 745 28.0
1,212 28 2.3

VACANCY RATE
% % %
2010 2000 Change
88 85 03
9.0 7.7 1.2
12.6 146 -19
6.2 57 0.5
85 6.8 1.7
6.0 39 2.0

3.8
74 94 -20
5.8 5.0
83 7.7 06
140 -0.9
58 43 1.5
9.6 104 -0.8
141 176 -34
12.8 18.7 -5.8
19.2 229 -3.7
14.2 200 -5.8
9.0 103 -13
6.8 7.6 -0.8
41 38 0.4
52 48 0.4
74 6.1 1.2
11.0 120 -1.0
90 91 -01
16.0 16.2 -0.2
53 4.4 0.9
13.1 106 25
75 5.7 1.8
6.1 3.9 2.2
9.0 33 5.7
59 4.9 1.0
3.6 24 1.2

OWNER OCCUPIED
%
2010 2000 Change
48.4 53.0 -4.6
56.2 58.6 -2.4
33.4 423 -89
56.0 579 -2.0
38.5 43.4 -49
64.3 68.2 -4.0

47.9
72.2
59.9
51.8
46.3
37.8
66.4
46.9
36.1

64.6
52.1
58.1
48.7
68.7
60.6
44.8
31.6 43.9
22.7 29.7
85 121
8.9 10.8
45.6 49.4
82.3 83.8
51.5 52.8
53.1 53.7
41.4 53.2
52.0 61.9
27.7 31.2
43.9 49.2
35.8 40.9
36.5 41.3
69.4 70.0
26.9 33.2
63.3 70.9
86.6 88.3

-3.5

-3.8
-1.5
-1.3
-0.6

-9.9
-3.5
-5.3
-5.1
-4.8
-0.6
-6.3
-7.6
-1.7

GROUP QUARTERS POPULATION

2010
5070
119
1552
223
326
2850

2000
4996
374
1440
240
267
2675

%
Change
1.5
-68.2
7.8
-7.1
22.1
6.5

2010: 2010 Census, United States Census Bureau, , H3 Occupancy, H4 Tenure, H5 Vacancy Status
2000: 2000 Census, United States Census Bureau, QT-H1, General Housing Characteristics, Census 2000 Summary File 1, (SF1)
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